A Bill for an Act Relating to Notice of Hearing by the Labor and Industrial Relations Appeals Board.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 371-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) Unless otherwise provided by law, if service by first class mail is not made because the board or its agents have been unable to ascertain the address of the party after reasonable and diligent inquiry, the notice of hearing may be given to the party by <u>online posting on the board's webpage or by</u> publication at least once in each of two successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation. The <u>online posting or</u> last published notice shall appear at least fifteen days prior to the date of the hearing. <u>The online posting shall be removed from the</u> webpage no less than five business days after the date of the hearing."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 9, 2015.)